Election Board Meeting Election Day Tuesday, May 16, 2023

The Election Board convened at 7:00 AM on May 16, 2023 for the Municipal Election in the Commissioners' Public Meeting Room. Present were: Chairperson John R. Moyer, Board member Lauren Peterson, Board member Peter Gardner, Director of Voter Registration Sara May-Silfee, IT Department Len Garrison and county employees.

Chairperson Moyer swore in the staff who would be involved in the process of counting the Absentee and Mail-In ballots. Chairperson Moyer explained the Absentee and Mail-In ballot process to the public attendees. The Board and staff completed the process of the Absentee and Mail-In ballot votes cast throughout the day.

Chairperson Moyer recessed the meeting at 11:30 PM until Friday, May 19, 2023 at 9:00 AM.

Election Board (Reconvened) Friday, May 19, 2023

The Election Board reconvened at 9:04 AM in the Commissioners' Public Meeting Room. Present to begin the process of counting the Provisional ballots received during the Municipal Primary, which was held on Tuesday, May 16, 2023: Chairperson John R. Moyer, Board member Lauren Peterson, Board member Peter Gardner, Director of Voter Registration Sara May-Silfee, Deputy Director of Voter Registration Penny Robson; Voter Registration Jason Demsey, IT Department Len Garrison and public attendees.

The Board and staff reviewed and processed the Provisional ballots in the various polling precincts.

The Election board made a decision to have the Election office contact the 1 voter who voted a Provisional ballot due to not providing proper identification at their polling place. The voter will need to come into the Election office to provide identification by Monday, May 22, 2023 to have their Provisional ballot counted.

There being no further business, the Board recessed at 10:30 AM until Tuesday, May 23, 2023 at 11:30 AM if needed.

Election Board (Reconvened) Tuesday, May 23, 2023

Chairperson Moyer called the meeting to order at 11:13 AM.

Mrs. May-Silfee stated that the 1 voter who voted a Provisional ballot came into the office and provide identification to have their Provisional ballot counted.

Mrs. May-Silfee stated that the there are no ties, therefore the Casting of Lots meeting for June 2, 2023 will be cancelled.

Motion was made by Board member Peterson, seconded by Board member Gardner to recess at 11:23 AM until Wednesday, June 7, 2023 at 10:30 AM.